
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT,f 

ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

Environmental Review 

for Activity/Project that is Exempt or 

Categorically Excluded Not Subject to Section 58.5 
Pursuant to 24 CFR Part 58.34(a) and 58.35(b) 

This is a suggested fomrnt that may be used by Responsible Entities to document completion ofan Exempt or 
Categorically Excluded Not Subject to Section 58.5 environmental review. 

Proiect Information 

Project Name: City of Avon Park - Distribution System and DWTP Infrastructure upgrades 

Responsible Entity: City of Avon Park, Florida 

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity): Click or tap here to enter text. 

State/Local Identifier: CDBG-MIT MT039 

Preparer: J. Corbett Alday 

Certifying Officer Name and Title: Garrett Anderson, Mayor, City of Avon Park 

Consultant (if applicable): Guardian CRM, Inc. 

Project Location: City Hall, 110 E. Main Street, Avon Park, Florida 33825 

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 

The City of Avon Park will administer CDBG-MIT funding to improve the existing City potable water 
system through the replacement of asbestos water lines with PVC and the added bore for increased 
water pressure. Additionally, the City will improve water quality through the design and installation of 
an upgraded chlorine system at the Glenwood and the Crystal Lake water treatment plants. These 
improvements are critical in the provision of safe accessible water benefiting this area and the entire 
City and surrounding areas. 

Level of Environmental Review Determination: 

� Activity/Project is Exempt per 24 CFR 58.34(a): (1), (3), (5) and (8) 

X Environmental and other studies, resource identification and the development of plans 
1. 

and strategies; 

2. Information and financial services; 
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STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §58.6 

Airport Runway Clear Zones Yes No 
and Accident Potential Zones 

lz:l 

24 CFR Part 5 1 Subpart D 

Coastal Barrier Resources Yes No 

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as □ lz:l

amended by the Coastal Barrier 
lmprovementAct of 1990 [16 
USC 3501] 

Flood Insurance Yes No 

Flood Disaster Protection Act of □ lz:l

1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Refonn Act of 1994 
[ 42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 
5154a] 

The activity is for the administration, 
management, engineering and design of 
CDBG-MIT funding. There is no civilian 
airport located within 2,500 feet or a military 
airport located within 15,000 feet of the 
activity location. The activity is not located 
within a FAA designated airport runway 
clear zone or runway protection zone, or 
within a military airfield clear zone or 
accident potential zone. See enclosed airport 
location maps. 

The activity is for the administration, 
management, engineering and design of 
CDBG-MIT funding. The activity is not 
located within a Coastal Barrier Resource 
area. See enclosed CBRS with project 
location defined. 

City Hall is not in a FEMA Flood Hazard 
Zone, therefore, flood insurance is not 
required. 

See Attached FEMA FIRMETTE

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)) 

Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or 
eliminate adverse enviro11111ental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with 
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into 
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible 
for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation 
plan. 

Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure 

NIA NIA 
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Civilian Airport 2500'
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110 E. Main St.

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Coastal Barrier Resources Act Program, Source: Esri, Maxar,
GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS
User Community
Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors

CBRS Buffer Zone
CBRS Units

Otherwise Protected Area

System Unit
June 22, 2021

0 0.075 0.150.0375 mi

0 0.1 0.20.05 km

1:4,599

This page was produced by the CBRS Mapper

This map is for general reference only. The Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) boundaries depicted on this map are representations of
the controlling CBRS boundaries, which are shown on the official maps, accessible at https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/index.html. All CBRS
related data should be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the CBRS Mapper website.
The CBRS Buffer Zone represents the area immediately adjacent to the CBRS boundary where users are advised to contact the Service for an
official determination (http://www.fws.gov/cbra/Determinations.html) as to whether the property or project site is located "in" or "out" of the
CBRS.
CBRS Units normally extend seaward out to the 20- or 30-foot bathymetric contour (depending on the location of the unit). The true seaward
extent of the units is not shown in the CBRS mapper.
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National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette

0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000250
Feet

Ü

SEE FIS REPORT FOR DETAILED LEGEND AND INDEX MAP FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT

SPECIAL FLOOD
HAZARD AREAS

Without Base Flood Elevation (BFE)
Zone A, V, A99

With BFE or DepthZone AE, AO, AH, VE, AR

Regulatory Floodway

0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, Areas
of 1% annual chance flood with average
depth less than one foot or with drainage
areas of less than one square mileZone X

Future Conditions 1% Annual
Chance Flood HazardZone X

Area with Reduced Flood Risk due to
Levee. See Notes.Zone X

Area with Flood Risk due to LeveeZone D

NO SCREENArea of Minimal Flood HazardZone X

Area of Undetermined Flood HazardZone D
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Hydrographic Feature
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Digital Data Available

No Digital Data Available

Unmapped

This map complies with FEMA's standards for the use of
digital flood maps if it is not void as described below.
The basemap shown complies with FEMA's basemap
accuracy standards

The flood hazard information is derived directly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA. This map
was exported on 12/21/2021 at 10:50 AM  and does not
reflect changes or amendments subsequent to this date and
time. The NFHL and effective information may change or
become superseded by new data over time.

This map image is void if the one or more of the following map
elements do not appear: basemap imagery, flood zone labels,
legend, scale bar, map creation date, community identifiers,
FIRM panel number, and FIRM effective date. Map images for
unmapped and unmodernized areas cannot be used for
regulatory purposes.
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